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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

Test Information 
Test Method:  LM-79-2019

Report Number:  P1314009
TEST IS SCALED FROM IESNA LM-79-08 TEST DATA (G1-2510-583-78)

Test Lab:  INNOVATION CENTER
Issue Date:  1/29/2026

Manufacturer:  COOPER LIGHTING SOLUTIONS
Product Line:  PORTFOLIO

Catalog Number:  LDSQA3D20R409727D010 3LSQCA45R 1MB
Description:  3in Adjustable LED luminaire with, R40 optic, 2700K CCT AND, 97CRI , 3LSQCA45R 1MB TRIM

Light Source:  -
Ballast/Driver:  -

Summary 
Lumens per Lamp: N/A

Luminaire Lumens: 1541.0 lumens
Efficiency: N/A

Efficacy: 53.5 lumens/watt
Spacing Criteria (0/90/45): 3.99 / 0.73 / 1.54

Luminous Opening: Rectangular (W 0.25' x L: 0.25' x H: 0')
CIE Type: Direct

Input Watts (W):  28.8
Input Voltage (V):  NR

Input Current (Ain):  NR
Voltage Rise (V):  NR

Power Factor:  NR
Total Harmonic Distortion (THDi):  NR

Frequency (hertz):  60
Stabilization Time:  NR

Operation Time:  NR
Ambient Temperature (°C):  NR

Test Distance:  24 FT
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1314009
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D20R409727D010 3LSQCA45R 1MB

3in Adjustable LED luminaire with, R40 optic, 2700K CCT AND, 97CRI , 3LSQCA45R 1MB TRIM
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1314009
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D20R409727D010 3LSQCA45R 1MB

COEFFICIENT OF UTILIZATION - ZONAL CAVITY METHOD:
RF 20 20 20 20 20 20
RC 80 70 50 30 10 0

RW 70 50 30 10 70 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 0
RCR

0 119 119 119 119 116 116 116 116 111 111 111 106 106 106 102 102 102 100
1 110 106 102 99 107 104 100 97 99 97 94 96 93 91 92 90 88 86
2 100 93 86 81 98 91 85 80 87 82 78 84 80 76 81 78 75 72
3 91 81 73 66 89 79 72 66 76 70 65 73 68 64 71 66 62 60
4 82 70 62 55 80 69 61 54 67 59 54 64 58 53 62 57 52 50
5 75 62 52 46 73 60 52 45 58 51 45 56 50 44 54 49 44 42
6 68 54 45 38 66 53 44 38 51 43 38 50 43 37 48 42 37 35
7 62 48 39 32 60 47 38 32 45 37 32 44 37 31 42 36 31 29
8 57 42 33 27 55 42 33 27 40 32 27 39 32 27 38 31 26 24
9 52 38 29 23 51 37 29 23 36 28 23 35 28 23 34 27 23 21

10 48 34 25 20 47 33 25 20 32 25 20 31 24 20 30 24 19 18

AVERAGE LUMINANCE (cd/sqm):
0° 45° 90° 135° 180°

0° 13657 13657 13657 13657 13657
5° 15162 14678 13450 12240 11981

10° 18310 15599 12381 11140 10895
15° 30025 16903 10591 9842 10092
20° 79358 19977 8816 8816 9604
25° 306038 24741 6993 8076 9406
30° 660234 32932 5628 7875 9287
35° 993765 38979 4752 7737 9524
40° 1119630 39141 4137 7959 10184
45° 1200530 30323 3800 8281 11033
50° 1179994 18970 3403 8708 12137
55° 1038092 9338 3393 9758 13602
60° 657098 1963 3892 10712 15121
65° 134357 571 4034 11533 16708
70° 2870 705 4280 12840 19235
75° 2795 1863 4724 14107 21626
80° 2777 1389 5653 15472 25291
85° 2766 2766 11263 16796 28060

MAXIMUM LUMINANCE 45°-90°:
Horizontal Angle: 0°

Vertical Angle: 47°
Luminance: 1222228 cd/sqm
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1314009
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D20R409727D010 3LSQCA45R 1MB

ZONAL LUMENS: CANDELA DISTRIBUTION:
Zone Lumens % Fixture 0° 45° 90° 135° 180° Flux
0°-10° 7.4 0.5 0° 79 79 79 79 79
10°-20° 24.4 1.6 5° 88 85 78 71 69 9
20°-30° 119.7 7.8 15° 168 95 59 55 57 61
30°-40° 389.3 25.3 25° 1610 130 37 42 50 829
40°-50° 536.7 34.8 35° 4727 185 23 37 45 2856
50°-60° 373.8 24.3 45° 4929 124 16 34 45 3748
60°-70° 70.9 4.6 55° 3457 31 11 32 45 2955
70°-80° 12.8 0.8 65° 330 1 10 28 41 583
80°-90° 5.9 0.4 75° 4 3 7 21 32 4
90°-100° 0.0 0.0 85° 1 1 6 8 14 1
100°-110° 0.0 0.0 90° 0 0 0 0 0
110°-120° 0.0 0.0
120°-130° 0.0 0.0
130°-140° 0.0 0.0
140°-150° 0.0 0.0
150°-160° 0.0 0.0
160°-170° 0.0 0.0
170°-180° 0.0 0.0
0°-30° 151.5 9.8
0°-40° 540.8 35.1
0°-60° 1451.4 94.2
0°-90° 1541.0 100.0
90°-120° 0.0 0.0
90°-150° 0.0 0.0
90°-180° 0.0 0.0
0°-180° 1541.0 100.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1314009
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D20R409727D010 3LSQCA45R 1MB

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (FULL):
0° 5° 10° 15° 20° 25° 30° 35° 45° 67.5° 90°

0° 79.3 79.3 79.3 79.3 79.3 79.3 79.3 79.3 79.3 79.3 79.3
2.5° 82.1 82.1 82.1 82.1 82.1 82.1 82.1 82.1 82.1 80.7 79.3

5° 87.7 87.7 87.7 87.7 86.3 86.3 86.3 84.9 84.9 82.1 77.8
7.5° 93.4 93.4 93.4 93.4 92.0 90.6 89.2 89.2 87.7 80.7 75.0
10° 104.7 104.7 103.3 101.9 100.5 97.6 96.2 93.4 89.2 79.3 70.8

12.5° 127.4 124.5 123.1 120.3 116.0 110.4 104.7 100.5 90.6 76.4 66.5
15° 168.4 165.6 159.9 151.4 142.9 131.6 121.7 111.8 94.8 72.2 59.4

17.5° 240.6 232.1 223.6 209.4 188.2 168.4 147.2 128.8 100.5 67.9 53.8
20° 433.0 427.4 376.4 336.8 273.1 227.8 185.4 154.3 109.0 63.7 48.1

22.5° 893.0 833.5 750.1 614.2 478.3 352.4 256.2 193.9 117.5 58.0 42.5
25° 1610.5 1517.1 1337.4 1075.5 793.9 561.8 370.8 253.3 130.2 52.4 36.8

27.5° 2438.4 2343.6 2064.8 1703.9 1244.0 847.7 529.3 335.4 147.2 46.7 32.5
30° 3320.0 3239.4 2885.6 2386.0 1753.4 1187.3 709.0 418.9 165.6 41.0 28.3
31° 3675.3 3572.0 3189.8 2657.7 1992.6 1327.5 781.2 454.3 172.7 39.6 26.9
32° 4002.2 3884.7 3488.5 2918.1 2186.5 1478.9 860.4 485.4 178.3 36.8 25.5
33° 4283.8 4146.5 3764.4 3164.4 2400.2 1620.4 942.5 515.1 182.6 34.0 24.1
34° 4523.0 4404.1 3993.7 3412.0 2589.8 1756.3 1023.2 544.8 185.4 32.5 22.6
35° 4726.7 4619.2 4213.0 3600.3 2775.2 1887.9 1096.8 573.2 185.4 29.7 22.6
36° 4864.0 4770.6 4402.7 3792.7 2930.9 1999.7 1159.0 598.6 185.4 26.9 21.2
37° 4939.0 4848.5 4527.2 3951.2 3083.7 2110.1 1215.7 618.4 184.0 25.5 19.8
38° 4977.2 4898.0 4619.2 4080.0 3189.8 2189.3 1265.2 634.0 182.6 22.6 19.8
39° 4987.1 4920.6 4677.2 4173.4 3293.2 2268.6 1300.6 642.5 178.3 21.2 18.4
40° 4980.1 4922.0 4708.4 4256.9 3372.4 2330.8 1326.0 645.3 174.1 18.4 18.4
41° 4965.9 4920.6 4731.0 4314.9 3436.1 2370.5 1335.9 639.7 168.4 15.6 17.0
42° 4953.2 4903.6 4740.9 4354.6 3480.0 2390.3 1334.5 628.3 159.9 14.2 17.0
43° 4953.2 4896.6 4742.3 4380.0 3501.2 2391.7 1317.5 607.1 148.6 12.7 15.6
44° 4944.7 4892.3 4749.4 4397.0 3506.9 2378.9 1290.7 584.5 135.9 11.3 15.6
45° 4929.1 4873.9 4748.0 4398.4 3496.9 2347.8 1246.8 554.8 124.5 8.5 15.6
46° 4899.4 4849.9 4735.2 4388.5 3467.2 2302.5 1194.4 525.0 111.8 7.1 14.2
47° 4840.0 4801.8 4701.3 4354.6 3421.9 2236.0 1132.2 491.1 101.9 5.7 14.2
48° 4738.1 4711.2 4643.3 4279.5 3335.6 2153.9 1065.6 454.3 92.0 5.7 14.2
49° 4551.3 4530.0 4490.4 4159.3 3225.2 2053.4 993.5 413.2 82.1 4.2 14.2
50° 4404.1 4381.4 4300.8 3956.9 3066.7 1926.1 914.2 372.2 70.8 2.8 12.7
51° 4306.4 4269.6 4142.3 3722.0 2836.0 1756.3 827.9 331.2 59.4 2.8 12.7
52° 4183.3 4128.1 3969.6 3511.1 2625.2 1586.4 734.5 290.1 52.4 2.8 12.7
53° 3925.7 3905.9 3748.8 3284.7 2414.3 1423.7 638.3 256.2 45.3 2.8 12.7
54° 3700.7 3671.0 3457.3 2970.5 2185.1 1242.5 539.2 226.4 38.2 2.8 12.7
55° 3457.3 3399.3 3209.7 2705.9 1916.2 1075.5 444.4 195.3 31.1 2.8 11.3
56° 3150.2 3099.3 2895.5 2422.8 1668.5 905.7 372.2 159.9 24.1 2.8 11.3
57° 2776.6 2729.9 2572.8 2074.7 1410.9 740.1 302.9 128.8 18.4 2.8 11.3
58° 2415.7 2363.4 2183.6 1740.7 1139.2 587.3 253.3 104.7 14.2 2.8 11.3
59° 2138.4 2067.6 1835.5 1461.9 891.6 445.8 201.0 83.5 9.9 2.8 11.3
60° 1907.7 1849.7 1609.1 1217.1 699.1 328.3 148.6 63.7 5.7 2.8 11.3

62.5° 1105.3 1089.7 873.2 626.9 329.7 152.8 73.6 29.7 2.8 4.2 11.3
65° 329.7 287.3 223.6 133.0 84.9 50.9 26.9 9.9 1.4 4.2 9.9

FIELD PERFORMANCE MAY DIFFER FROM LABORATORY PERFORMANCE 6 of 9 



Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1314009
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D20R409727D010 3LSQCA45R 1MB

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
0° 5° 10° 15° 20° 25° 30° 35° 45° 67.5° 90°

67.5° 9.9 9.9 9.9 9.9 9.9 9.9 5.7 2.8 1.4 4.2 9.9
70° 5.7 4.2 4.2 4.2 4.2 2.8 2.8 1.4 1.4 4.2 8.5

72.5° 4.2 4.2 4.2 4.2 2.8 2.8 2.8 1.4 2.8 4.2 7.1
75° 4.2 2.8 2.8 2.8 2.8 1.4 1.4 1.4 2.8 4.2 7.1

77.5° 2.8 2.8 2.8 2.8 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 2.8 4.2 7.1
80° 2.8 2.8 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 4.2 5.7

82.5° 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 4.2 5.7
85° 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 4.2 5.7

87.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.4 1.4 4.2 4.2
90° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1314009
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D20R409727D010 3LSQCA45R 1MB

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
112.5° 135° 157.5° 180°

0° 79.3 79.3 79.3 79.3
2.5° 76.4 75.0 73.6 73.6

5° 73.6 70.8 70.8 69.3
7.5° 69.3 66.5 66.5 66.5
10° 65.1 63.7 63.7 62.3

12.5° 59.4 59.4 59.4 59.4
15° 55.2 55.2 56.6 56.6

17.5° 49.5 50.9 53.8 55.2
20° 45.3 48.1 50.9 52.4

22.5° 42.5 45.3 49.5 50.9
25° 38.2 42.5 48.1 49.5

27.5° 35.4 41.0 45.3 48.1
30° 32.5 39.6 43.9 46.7
31° 32.5 38.2 43.9 46.7
32° 31.1 36.8 43.9 45.3
33° 31.1 36.8 43.9 45.3
34° 29.7 36.8 42.5 45.3
35° 29.7 36.8 42.5 45.3
36° 28.3 35.4 42.5 45.3
37° 28.3 35.4 42.5 45.3
38° 26.9 35.4 42.5 45.3
39° 26.9 35.4 42.5 45.3
40° 26.9 35.4 42.5 45.3
41° 25.5 35.4 42.5 45.3
42° 25.5 35.4 42.5 45.3
43° 25.5 34.0 42.5 45.3
44° 25.5 34.0 42.5 45.3
45° 24.1 34.0 42.5 45.3
46° 24.1 34.0 42.5 45.3
47° 24.1 34.0 42.5 45.3
48° 24.1 34.0 42.5 45.3
49° 24.1 34.0 42.5 45.3
50° 22.6 32.5 42.5 45.3
51° 22.6 32.5 42.5 45.3
52° 22.6 32.5 42.5 45.3
53° 22.6 32.5 42.5 45.3
54° 21.2 32.5 42.5 45.3
55° 21.2 32.5 42.5 45.3
56° 21.2 32.5 42.5 43.9
57° 21.2 32.5 41.0 43.9
58° 21.2 31.1 41.0 43.9
59° 21.2 31.1 41.0 43.9
60° 21.2 31.1 41.0 43.9

62.5° 19.8 31.1 39.6 42.5
65° 18.4 28.3 39.6 41.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1314009
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D20R409727D010 3LSQCA45R 1MB

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
112.5° 135° 157.5° 180°

67.5° 18.4 26.9 36.8 39.6
70° 17.0 25.5 35.4 38.2

72.5° 14.2 24.1 32.5 35.4
75° 12.7 21.2 29.7 32.5

77.5° 11.3 18.4 26.9 28.3
80° 9.9 15.6 22.6 25.5

82.5° 7.1 11.3 18.4 19.8
85° 5.7 8.5 12.7 14.2

87.5° 4.2 4.2 7.1 7.1
90° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

(END OF REPORT)
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